Instructions for installation and operation english

Instruciones de instalacion y de servicio espaiiol
Instructions de montage et de service frangais
Instrucoes de instalacao e de servico portugués

BEKOMAT® 31

Dear Customer,

Thank you for deciding in favor of the condensate drain BEKOMAT 31. Please read the present instructions care-
fully before installing your BEKOMAT 31 unit and putting it into service. The perfect functioning of the condensate
drain BEKOMAT 31 - and thus reliable condensate discharge - can only be guaranteed if the recommendations
and conditions stated here are adhered to.

Estimado cliente,

Les agradecemos que hayan decidido adquirir un BEKOMAT 31. Para garantizar un funcionamiento fiable, les
rogamos que observen las indicaciones del MANUAL del BEKOMAT 31. Siendo asi, les podemos dar la garantia de
un funcionamiento correcto del BEKOMAT 31 y en consecuencia una evacuacion fiable de los condensados.

Cher client,

Vous venez d'acquérir un purgeur de condensat BEKOMAT 31 et nous vous en félicitons. Nous vous recom-
mandons de lire attentivement ces instructions avant le montage et la mise en service du BEKOMAT 31 et de
suivre nos conseils. Car, seul le respect scupuleux des prescriptions et consignes données, peut garantir le parfait
fonctionnement du BEKOMAT 31 et une purge fiable du condensat.

Estimado cliente!

Muito obrigado por se ter decidido pelo BEKOMAT 31. Leia, por favor, com atengéo estas instru¢des de instala-
¢ao e de servigo antes de montar e colocar em funcionamento o BEKOMAT 31 e observe as nossas indicagoes.
S6 poderemos garantir um funcionamento correcto e um escoamento seguro do condensado se as instrugdes e
indicacdes forem rigorosamente respeitadas.
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Data/Notes * Caracteristicas/Indicaciones
Characteristiques/Avis * Dados técnicos

C€ P54 oG @

i,
CONFORMS TO UL STD. 60730-1A
b AND UL STD. 60730-2-13A
Us CERTIFIED TO CAN/CSA STD. IEC E730-1

raTE

OEO1

3113266

min./max. temperature
Temperatura min./max. +1...+60 °C
Température min./max. (+34...4140 °F)
Temperatura min./max.
Condensate feed
Entrada condensado NPT%*
Entrée de condensat internal / interior / interieur / interior
Saida de condensado
Condensate discharge (hose) 28-10 mm
salida de condensado (manguera 1 (1 hose connector

( 9 ) G% () machén

Sortie du condensat (flexible)
Saida de condensado (tubo flexivel)

douille pour flexible
ligador do tubo de borracha

peak compressor performance
Caudal del compresor max.
Capacité maximale du compresseur
Capacidade maxima do compressor

100 scfm

Peak refrigeration dryer performance (only with pre-separation)

Caudal del secador frigorifico max. (solamente con separacion previa)
Capacité maximale du sécheur frigo (seules avec pré-separation)
Capacidade maxima do secador frigorifico (s6 com separagéo preliminar)

200 scfm

Peak filter performance (behind dryer)
Rendimiento max. del filtro (detras de secador)
Capacité maximale du filtre (en aval du sécheur)
Capacidade maxima do filtro (por trds do secador)

1000 scfm

Operating pressure, min/max
Presién de servicio min./max.
Pression de service min/max
Presséao de servigco min./max.

0,8 ... 16 bar
(12 ... 230 psi)

Weight (empty)
Peso (vacio)
Poids (a vide)
Peso (vazio)

0,8 kg
(1.8 Ibs)

Condensate oil-contaminated + oil-free
Condensado oleoso + exento de aceite

Condensat huileux + non huileux

Condensado com oleo + isento de 6leo

Housing aluminium + plastic, glass fiber

Carcasa Aluminium + plastico, reforzado con fibra de vidrio
Boitier Aluminium + plastique renforcée par fibres de verre
Caixa

Aluminio + plastico, reforgado por fibra de vidro
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Electrical data « Caracteristicas eléctricas
Charactéristiques électrique * Dados eléctricos

Supply voltage (see type plate)

Tension de entrada (ver etiqueta identificativa)
Alimentation électrique (voir plaque sign)
Tenséao de rede (ver placa indicadora)

230/115/24 /... VAC /24 VDC
+10%, 50 - 60 Hz

Max. power input
Absorbida y fusible recomendado

. . P<2,0VA
Consommation maximale
Poténcia max. absorvida
Recommended cable jacket diameter
Diametro exterior del cable recomendado % 5,8-8,5mm

Diamétre recommandé pour la gaine du cable
Didmetro recomendado do invélucro de cabo

2 0.23 - 0.34 inch

Recommended cable cross-section and fuse protection
Seccion de cable y fusible recomendado
Section des fils et fusibles recommandé
Secgédo do cabo e fusivel recomendado

0,5A

time lag
3x0,75-1,5mm? lento

temporisée

de agdo média lenta

Recommended stripping of cable jacket

Cubierta de cable recomendada

Longueur recommandée pour le dénudage de la gaine du cable
Mudanga recomendada do invélucro do cabo

PE: approx./aprox./environ/aprox

L/N + 10...15 mm (0.39...0.41 inch)
L/N: approx./aprox./environ/aprox

50...55 mm (1.97...2.17 inch)

Recommended length of wire end ferrules

Longitud recomendada de la virola del cable
Longueur recommandée pour les embouts de fils
Comprimento recomendado do final do fio da bucha

approx./aprox./environ/aprox
6,0 mm
0.24 inch
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Safety information

Indicaciones de seguridad

A

®
A

Please check if these instructions correspond to
the specific BEKOMAT type.

Danger!
Compressed air!

In the case of contact with quickly or suddenly
released compressed air orin the case of bursting
plant components there is a risk of serious injury
or death.

. Do not exceed max. operating pressure (see type plate) !

NOTE: Maintenance work must only be carried out when
the device is not under pressure !

Only use pressureproof installation material !

The feed line (NPT'%") must be firmly fixed. Discharge line:
short pressure hose to pressure-proof pipe. Please ensure
that condensate cannot squirt onto persons or objects.

Danger!

Mains voltage!

In the case of contact with uninsulated parts
carrying mains voltage there is a risk of electric
shock including injury or death!

Measures:

The electrical installation must be carried out in compliance

1. No sobrepase la presion maxima. (ver etiqueta de iden-

. Utilice solamente los accesorios y la tuberia flexible

A

Rogamos verifica si este manual corresponde
al modelo de BEKOMAT a instalar.

iPeligro!

jAire comprimido!

Peligro de lesiones graves o muerte por golpes
de aire comprimido o por piezas disparadas.

tificacion)
jAtencion! Realice los trabajos de mantenimiento sol6 si
el aparato se encuentra sin presion.

autorizados para la presion conectada.

La tuberia de la entrada de los condensados ('2") tiene que
estar bien fijada. Salida de condensado: Un tubo flexible
resistente a la presién unido a un tubo fijo resistente a la
presién. Evite que personas o objetos pueden ser alcan-
zadas por el condensado.

iPeligro!
jCorriente eléctrica!

Peligrode descargaeléctricay muerte por contac-
to con piezas conductoras no aisladas.

with the valid regulations !
IP protection does no longer apply to the removed control
unit !

Medidas:

Ejecute la instalacion eléctrica seguin las normas vigentes.
La unidad de control retirada ya no tiene proteccion |P!

NOTE: Maintenance work is only allowed when the device is
in a de-energized condition! Electrical work must always be
performed by a qualified electrician.

Safety rules

1.

Installation and operation must also be in compliance
with the valid national regulations and safety rules.

Do not use the BEKOMAT device in hazardous areas
(with potentially explosive atmospheres).

If conical connectors are used on the inlet side, avoid exces-
sive tightening of the connectors.

For locking or holding in position during installation, use
spanner area at inflow point (spanner size 27) !

Do not operate the device when there is a danger of
frost.

The BEKOMAT condensate drain will only function when
voltage is being applied to the device.

Do not use the test button for continuous draining.

Only employ original spare parts, otherwise the guarantee
will no longer be valid.

The service unit must not be taken apart !

jAtencion! Realice los trabajos de mantenimiento con el
aparato desconectado. Los trabajos eléctricos sélo deben ser
realizados por personal especializado.

Indicaciones de seguridad

1. Para la instalacion y el servicio deberan tenerse en

. No utilice el BEKOMAT en areas con peligro de explo-

. Encasode utilizarse enroscaduras coénicas paralaalimenta-

. Paraelaguante o el giro durante la instalacion utilice el area

. EI BEKOMAT no se debe instalar en zonas expuestas

. EIBEKOMAT solo funciona si esta conectado a la corriente

. No utilice el interruptor de "TEST" para la purga continua.

. Solamente utilice recambios originales. En caso contrario

. jLa service-unit no se puede desmontar!

cuenta igualmente las normativas nacionales y las
regulaciones de seguridad vigentes.

siones.

cion, evite aplicar fuerzas de apriete demasiado grandes.

de la entrada de los condensados preparada para acoger
una llave (SW No. 27).

a heladas o congelamiento.

eléctrica.

se cancela la garantia.
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Consignes de sécurite

Instrucdes de seguranca

1.

Danger!
Air Comprimé !

@ Vérifiez que la notice corresponde bien au
modéle de BEKOMAT !

Risques de blessures graves voire de morten cas
d’échappementbrusque ou rapide d aircomprimé
ou d’explosion de piéces de |I'appareil !

Ne pas dépasser la pression de service maximale (voir
plaque signalétique) !

ATTENTION ! Dépressuriser le purgeur avant toute inter-
vention d‘entretien !

. Néutiliser que du matériel d‘installation résistant a la

pression !
Conduite d‘arrivée: toujours en tuyauterie rigide et fixe
(G%2). Conduite d‘évacuation: flexible de faible longueur
relié a un tube, tous deux résistant a la pression. Evitez
que des personnes ou objets puissent étre touchés par le
condensat.

Danger!
Tension de réseau !

Risques de blessures ou de mort par électrocution
en cas de contact avec des piéces non isolées
conductrices de la tension de réseau !

Mesures de précaution :

Lors de I‘installation électrique, respecter toutes les pres-
criptions en vigueur !

L‘unité de commande retirée ne dispose plus du degré de
protection IP !

ATTENTION ! Avant toute intervention de maintenance, mettre
Iinstallation hors tension ! Toute intervention électrique doit étre
réalisée exclusivement par un personnel qualifié et autorisé.

Consignes de sécurite

1.

Lors de I‘installation et de I‘utilisation, il faut également
respecter les directives et consignes de sécurité en
vigueur dans le pays en question.

Ne pas utiliser le BEKOMAT dans les atmosphéres
explosibles.

3. Ne pas utiliser de raccords a filetage conique !

Lors du montage, utiliser le méplat pour clé de 27 mm
situé a l'entrée du purgeur !

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil en cas de risque de gel
Le BEKOMAT n‘est opérationnel que s'il est sous tension.

Ne pas utiliser la touche Test pour une purge perma-
nente.

Utiliser exclusivement des piéces de rechange d‘origine.
Dans le cas contraire, la garantie est annulée.

L‘unité de maintenance ne doit pas étre désassemblée !

@ Favor verificar se as instrugées correspondem
ao tipo do BEKOMAT !

Perigo !
A Ar comprimido !

O contacto com ar comprimido que escapa rapi-
do, ou de modo subito, ou com componentes
da instalagao que estouram, oferece o risco de
ferimentos graves ou morte.

1. Nao exceder a pressao de servigo maxima (ver placa
indicadora das caracteristicas)!
ATENGAO! S¢ efectuar trabalhos de manutencdo com o
aparelho isento de presséao!

2. Sé6 utilizar material de instalagao resistente a pressao!
Atubagem de entrada dos condensados ('2") tem que estar
bem fixa. Um tubo flexivel resistente a pressao, unido a um
tubo rigido também resistente a pressao. Evite que pessoas
ou objectos possam atingidos pela descarga do condensado.

Perigo!

Tensao de rede!

Contacto com partes nao-isoladas, que conduzem
tensao oferece o risco de um choque eléctrico,

eventualmente acompanhado de ferimentos ou
morte!

Medidas:

Executar a instalagao eléctrica em concordancia com todas
as normas vigentes !

A unidade de comando retirada ndo dispée mais do grau de
protecgéo IP !

ATENCAO! S6 efectuar trabalhos de manutencdo com o
aparelho isento de pressao! Todos os trabalhos eléctricos s6
poderao ser executados por pessoal técnico autorizado.

Instrugoes de seguranca

1. Quando da instalagdo e servigo também devem ser
observadas as disposigées e normas de segurang
nacionais.

2. Nao utilizar o BEKOMAT em areas potencialmente ex-
plosivas.

3. Se forem utilizadas unides roscadas conicas junto a aflu-
éncia, é necessario evitar forgas de arranque excessivas.

4. Para mudar ou girar o purgador durante a instalacao, utili-
zar uma chave de caixa (SW27) no ponto de entrada dos
condensados.

5. Nao instalar o BEKOMAT em areas sujeitas a perigo de
geada.

6. O BEKOMAT so6 funcionara se estiver ligado & corrente
eléctrica.

7. Nao utilizar o botédo de teste para escoamento permanen-
te!

8. So utilizar pegas sobressalentes originais. Caso con-
trario, extinguira a garantia.

9. Aunidade de manutengao ndo deve ser desmontada !
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Function * Funcionamiento
Functionnement * Funcionamento

english

The condensate flows through the feed
line (1) into the BEKOMAT unit and ac-
cumulates in the container (2).

A capacitive sensor (3) continuously reg-
isters the liquid level and passes a signal
to the electronic control as soon as the
container is filled.

The pilot valve (4) is then activated and
the diaphragm (5) opens the outlet line
(6) for discharging the condensate.

When the BEKOMAT unit has been
emptied, the outlet line is closed again
quickly and tightly without wasting com-
pressed air.

The power LED is lit up green when ope-
rating voltage is being applied.

Ready for operation
Power on

If the condensate discharge is not func-
tioning properly, the valve will keep open-
ing (about every 2 seconds) so as to clear
the fault automatically, if possible.

Test of valve function and manual
drainage:

Press button for approx. 2 se-
conds.

In response to longer pressing, the
valve will keep opening.

Do not use this function for conti-
nuous draining!
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espainol

francais

portugués

El condensado fluye a través de la tu-
beria de entrada (1) al BEKOMAT y se
acumula en el depdsito (2).

El sensor capacitivo de nivel (3) controla
permanentemente el nivel de llenado. Si
el depdsito esta lleno, el sensor emite
una sefal a la unidad de pilotaje elec-
trénico.

Inmediatamente se acciona la valvula
de pilotaje (4) y la membrana (5) abre la
salida (6) para purgar el condensado.

En el momento en el que el BEKOMAT
esta vacio se cierra la salida herméti-
camente antes de que se produzca un
escape de aire comprimido.

Amené dansle BEKOMAT parla conduite
d'arrivée (1), le condensat est collecté
dans le réservoir (2).

Une sonde capacitive (3) surveille en
permanence le niveau de remplissage et
envoie un signal a la commande électro-
nique dés que le réservoir est rempli.

L'électrovanne pilote (4) est activée et la
membrane (5) ouvre la conduite d'évacua-
tion (6) pour I'éclusage du condensat.

Dés que le BEKOMAT estvide, la conduite
d'évacuation estanouveaurefermée avec
une parfaite étanchéité, avant méme que
I'air comprimé ne puisse s'échapper.

O condensado flui através do tubo de
entrada (1) para o interior do BEKOMAT
e acumula-se no depdsito (2).

Um sensor que trabalha capacitivamente
(3) vai registando continuamente o ni-
vel, transmitindo um sinal & unidade de
comando electrénico logo que o depdsito
estaja cheio de condensado.

A valvula de comando piloto (4) é ac-
cionada e o diafragma (5) abre o tubo
de descarga (6) para escoamento do
condensado.

No momento em que o depésito fica
vazio, o orificio de descarga é fechado
hermeticamente a fim de se evitar uma
perda desnecessaria de ar comprimido.

El LED de energia se ilumina cuando
pasa corriente.

En funcionamiento.
El aparato esta bajo tension

Si la salida del condensado esta pertur-

bada la valvula se abre en secuencias

(aprox. cada 2 segundos), para eliminar

la perturbacion

9 Test del funcionamiento de la
valvula (evacuacion manual):

Purga manual Active el pulsador

durante 2 segundos.

iNo utilizar para evacuacion per-

manente!

La LED ,Power“ s‘allume en vert lorsque
la tension d‘alimentation est présente.

Prét a fonctionner
Tension d‘alimentation présente

Si I'‘écoulement du condensat est pertu
bé, la vanne s‘ouvre par intermittences
(toutes les 2 secondes), afin de remédier
automatiquement au défaut :

Test du fonctionnement de I‘élec-
trovanne et purge manuel le:
appuyer sur le bouton pendant 2
secondes environ.

Une pression prolongée pro-
voque l‘ouverture/fermeture de
I‘électrovanne. Ne pas utiliser
cette fonction pour une évacuation
permanente !

Com tenséo de servigo actuando, o Po-
wer-LED reluz na cor verde.

Estado pronto a funcionar
Tenséo aplicada

Se o escoamento do condensado estiver

obstruido, a valvula abre com sequéncias

de 2 segundos para solucionar automati-

camente esta anomalia.

9 Teste de funcionamento da valvula
(drenagem manual):

pressionar a tecla durante 2 se-

gundos.

Nao utilizar para drenagem con-

stante!
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Installation ¢ Instalacion
Installation * Instalacao

english

A

Danger!
Compressed air!

In the case of contact with quickly or
suddenly released compressed air or
in the case of bursting plant compo-
nents there is a risk of serious injury
or death.

Measures:

1. Do not exceed the max. operating
pressure (see type plate)!
CAUTION ! Maintenance work must
only be carried out when the device
is not under pressure !

2. Only use pressure-proof installati-
on materials!
Feed line (NPT'2") must be firmly
fixed. Outlet line: short pressure hose
to pressure-proof pipe. Ensure that
condensate cannotsquirtonto persons
or objects.

» Feed pipe (1) and ball valves (2) atleast
15" inner diameter!
No filters in feed line
Slope in feed line > 1% !
Only use ball valves (2) with full open
port !

Operating pressure: min. 12 psig
max. 230 psig

Short pressure hose (4) !
Please fix the hose.

For each metre of rising slope (5) in
the outlet line, the required minimum
pressure will increase by 1.5 psig.
The rise of the outlet line must not
exceed 17 feet !

Lay collecting line (min. 2" ) with 1% of
slope.

Lead discharge pipe (6) from the top
into collecting line (7).
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espaiiol

francais

portugués

A

jPeligro!

jAire comprimido!

Peligro de lesiones graves o muerte
por golpes de aire comprimido o por
piezas disparadas.

1. No sobrepase la presién maxima.
(ver etiqueta de identificacion)
jAtencion! Realice los trabajos de
mantenimiento solo si el aparato se
encuentra sin presion.

2. Utilice solamente los accesorios y

la tuberia flexible autorizados para
la presion conectada.
La tuberia de la entrada de los con-
densados ('%") tiene que estar bien
fijada. Salida de condensado: Un tubo
flexible resistente a la presién unido
a un tubo fijo resistente a la presion.
Evite que personas o objetos pueden
ser alcanzadas por el condensado.

» Tuberia de entrada (1) y llave de paso

esféricas (2) minimo %"

No ponga ningun filtro en la tuberia de

entrada

La tuberia de entrada tiene que

tener una pendiente descendente

constante >1%

Utilice solamente llaves de paso esfé-

ricas .

Presion de trabajo: minimo 0,8 bar

maximo 16 bar

Tubo a presion corto.

Por favor, fijar.

Por cada metro que asciende la tube-

ria de salida, se incrementa la presion

minima de funcionamiento en 0,1 bar.

Subida maxima de la tuberia de salida:

5m

Tuberia colectora de los condensados:

minimo 2" con pendiente descendente

constante de 1%.

* La salida de los condensados entra
por arriba con un cuello de cisne en la
tuberia colectora.

A

Danger !

Air Comprimé !

Risques de blessures graves voire de
mortencasd’échappementbrusqueou
rapide d"air comprimé ou d’explosion
de piéces de I"appareil !

1. Ne pas dépasser la pression maxi-

male de fonctionnement (voire
plaque d’identité) !
ATTENTION ! Les travaux de main-
tenance ne peuvent étre effectués
que lorque I'appareil n’est pas sous
pression !

2. Utiliser uniquement du matériel
d’installation résistant a la pres-
sion!

Conduited’amenée (G'%2) aembouter
fermement.

Conduite d"évacuation: petit tuyau de
refoulement raccordé a la conduite
résistant a la pression. Eviter absolu-
ment tout contact entre le condensat
et des personnes ou des objets.

» Tube d‘amenée (1) et robinetterie (2),
au moins G !
Pas de filtre sur I'amenée !
Pente de I'amenée >1% !
Utiliser uniquement des vannes a
boisseau sphérique !

Pression de service: min. 0,8 bar
max. 16 bar

Flexible pression (4) de faible longueur!
Fixe le flexible.

Pour chaque métre de conduite mon-
tante au niveau de I'évacuation, la
pression minimale requise augmente
de 0,1 bar.

Evacuation : longueur max. de la partie
montante : 5m !

Conduite collectrice :
au minimum G2 avec 1% de pente!

La conduite d‘écoulement doit étre
raccordée par un col de cygne sur la
conduite collectrice

A

Perigo !
Ar comprimido !

O contacto com ar comprimido que
escapa rapido, ou de modo subito, ou
com componentes da instalagdao que
estouram, oferece o risco de ferimen-
tos graves ou morte.

1. Nao ultrapassar a pressido max.

permitida de servigo (vide placa de
caracteristicas) !

ATENGCAO ! Somente realizar tra-
balhos de manutengdo depois de
desactivar a presséo !

. Somente utilizar material de isola-

mento resistente a pressao!
Conduto de alimentacdo (2°) bem
fixo.

Conduto de saida: mangueira de
pressao curta em tubo resistente a
pressao. Evite que a condensacéo,
possa atingir pessoas ou objectos.

Diametro minimo do tubo adutor (1) e

torneira (2) 2"

N&o montar filtros no tubo adutor!

Declive de afluéncia >1%!

S0 utilizar valvulas esféricas!

Presséao de trabalho: min. 0,8 bar
max. 16 bar

Tubo flexivel curto!

Favor fixar.

Por cada metro de subida no tubo de

descarga, a pressao minima necessa-

ria vai aumentando em 0,1 bar!

O tubo de descarga ndo deve exceder

5 m de subida!

Instalar tubagem colectora com dia-

metro minimo de G'% e 1% de pen-

dente!

Atubagem de saida dos condensados

liga, por cima, & tubagem colectora

fazendo o chamado "pescoco de ca-

valo".
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Installation ¢ Instalacion
Installation ¢ Instalacao

english

wrong * no correcto
incorrect ¢ incorrecto

correct * correcto
correct * correcto

A

Danger!
Compressed air!

In the case of contact with quickly or
suddenly released compressed air or
in the case of bursting plant compo-
nents there is a risk of serious injury
or death.

Measures:

1. Do not exceed the max. operating
pressure (see type plate)!
CAUTION ! Maintenance work must
only be carried out when the device
is not under pressure !

2. Only use pressure-proof installati-
on materials!
Feed line (NPT’2) must be firmly
fixed. Outlet line: short pressure hose
to pressure-proof pipe. Ensure that
condensate cannotsquirtonto persons
or objects.

@ Note:
Pressure differences !

Each condensate source mustbe drained

separately!

@ Note:
Continuous slope !

Water pockets must also be avoided

when laying a feed pipe.

@ Note:
Deflector area !

If drainage is to take place directly from a
line, it is advisable to arrange the piping

so that the air flow is diverted.
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espanol

francais

portugués

A

ijPeligro!

jAire comprimido!

Peligro de lesiones graves o muerte
por golpes de aire comprimido o por
piezas disparadas.

1. No sobrepase la presion maxima.
(ver etiqueta de identificacion)
jAtencion! Realice los trabajos de
mantenimiento sol6 si el aparato se
encuentra sin presion.

2. Utilice solamente los accesorios y
la tuberia flexible autorizados para
la presion conectada.

La tuberia de la entrada de los con-
densados (G'%) tiene que estar bien
fijada. Salida de condensado: Un
tubo flexible resistente a la presion
unido a un tubo fijo resistente a la
presion. Evite que personas o ob-
jetos pueden ser alcanzadas por el
condensado.

A

Danger !

Air Comprimé !

Risques de blessures graves voire de
mortencasd’échappementbrusqueou
rapide d"air comprimé ou d’explosion
de piéces de I'appareil !

1. Ne pas dépasser la pression maxi-

male de fonctionnement (voire
plaque d’identité) !
ATTENTION ! Les travaux de main-
tenance ne peuvent étre effectués
que lorque I'appareil n’est pas sous
pression !

2. Utiliser uniquement du matériel

d’installation résistant a la pres-
sion!
Conduite d’amenée (G'2) aembouter
fermement. Conduite d’évacuation:
petit tuyau de refoulement raccordé
a la conduite résistant a la pression.
Eviter absolument tout contact entre
le condensat etdes personnes ou des
objets.

A

Perigo !
Ar comprimido !

O contacto com ar comprimido que
escapa rapido, ou de modo subito, ou
com componentes da instalagao que
estouram, oferece o risco de ferimen-
tos graves ou morte.

1. Nao ultrapassar a pressido max.
permitida de servigo (vide placa de
caracteristicas) !

ATENGAO ! Somente realizar tra-
balhos de manuteng¢do depois de
desactivar a pressao !

2. Somente utilizar material de isola-
mento resistente a pressao!
Conduto de alimentagéo (G'2) bem
fixo. Conduto de saida: mangueira
de pressao curta em tubo resistente
a pressao. Evite que a condensacgéo,
possa atingir pessoas ou objectos.

Observe:

®

Se tiene que purgar por separado cada

diferencial de presion

punto de purga.

Important:

®

Chaque point de soutirage de condensat

différences de pression !

doit étre purgé individuellement !

Importante:

®

Cada fonte de condensado tera que ser

diferencas de pressao!

drenada separadamente!

Observe:

®

Si se emplea como entrada un tubo

pendiente descendente
constante

rigido, se tiene que evitar que se forme
un sifén.

Important:

®

Sil'amenée est réalisée au moyen d‘une

pente continue !

tuyauterie rigide, il faut aussi éviter toute

Jretenue d'eau” !

Importante:

®

Quando se utiliza um tubo rigido para

declive continuo.

a entrada do condensado, tem que se

evitar a formagao de um sifao.

Observe:

®

Si se quiere purgar una tuberia, es mejor,

separacion de los condensados

si se realiza una desviacion de la corri-
ente de aire comprimido.

Important :
@ chicane !
Sila purge doit s‘effectuer directement sur
la tuyauterie, il faut prévoir une chicane
pour que le condensat ne soit pas entrainé

par le débit d‘air comprimé !

Importante:

®

Quando se pretende purgar uma tuba-

desvio instalagdo na tubagem

gem, é preverivel instalar o purgador
conforme desenho.

BEKOMAT 31 stand alone
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Electrical installation ¢ Instalacion eléctrica
Installation électrique °* Instalacao eléctrica

english

A

Danger!

Mains voltage!

In the case of contact with uninsula-
ted parts carrying mains voltage the-
re is a risk of electric shock including
injury or death!

Measures:

Observe all the valid rules and regu-
lations for electrical installation !

The removed control unit does no lon-
ger have IP protection and must be pro-
tected from damp!

CAUTION! Maintenance work must only
be carried out when the device is in a
de-energized state! Any work involving
electrical parts must only be performed
by suitably qualified and authorized per-
sonnel.

@ Note before wiring:

¢ Check type plate for permissible
mains voltage and ensure conformity!

* The installation must be carried out
according to the valid regulations.

* Assign terminals as indicated!

¢ Electrical power must be discon-
nected prior to installation!

» Remove screw (1) and lift off top cover (2)

» Unscrew cable fitting (3) (where appli-
cable), remove blanking plug and insert
cable (4) for power supply (1).

» Connect cable (4) to terminals (5).

Terminal assignment VAC
KL1:1 PE-mains connection
KL1:2 L- or N-mains connection
KL1:3 N- or L-mains connection

Terminal assignment: VDC
KL1:1 PE-connection
KL1.2 oV

KL1.3 +24V

Note: There is no metallic isolation
between terminals KL1.1 - KL1.3 and
housings or the condensate connec-
tions.
The 24 VDC voltage supplied must meet
the requirements for extra-low safety
voltages (for instance, EN 61556-2-6).

 Lay cable (4) as depicted.
Stranded cable ends must be secured
by means of a cable binder (6).

» Replace top cover (2) and tighten screw
1).

» Fasten the threaded cable connection
(3) loosely.

12
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francais

portugués

é jPeligro!
jCorriente eléctrica!

Peligro de descarga eléctrica y mu-
erte por contacto con piezas conduc-
toras no aisladas.

Medidas:

jRealice la instalacion eléctrica res-
petando las normativas vigentes!

La unidad de control retirada ya no dis-
pone de proteccion IP, por lo que debe
protegerse de la humedad.
jATENCION! Los trabajos de manteni-
miento sélo podran ejecutarse una vez
cortado el paso de tension al aparato.
Los trabajos que afecten a piezas elé-
ctricas deberan dejarse en manos de
personal cualificado y autorizado.

Antes de la instalacion
eléctrica:

* Verifique y respete imperativamente
la tensién admisible en la placa.

* Ejecute los trabajos de instalacion

segun las normas UNE vigentes.

Observe la asignacion de los bor-

nes.

iNo proceder a la instalacion bajo

corriente!

Afloje los tornillos (1) y desmonte la

tapa superior (2)

Soltar la atornilladura del cable (3) (si

existe), retirar el tapon de obturacion e

introducir el cable (4) de alimentacion

eléctrica (1)

Conectar el cable (4) al borne (5)

Distribucion de terminales en equi-
pos VAC:

KL1.1 Conexion PE

KL1.2 Conexion Lo N

KL1.3 Conexion N o L

Distribucion de terminales en equi-
pos VDC: KL1.1 PE-Conexioén
KL1.2 0V
KL1.3 +24 V

Atencion: No existe aislamiento galvani-
coentrelosbornesde conexionKL1.1-1.3
de los aparatos VDC vy las carcasas o
conexiones de condensado.

La tension disponible de 24 VDC debe

cumplirlas normativas de seguridad refe-

ridas a pequefias tensiones (porejemplo,

la EN 61556-2-6)

Colocar el cable (4) como se indica

Deberanfijarse los extremos de los hilos

de los cables con tornillos (6).

» Colocarensusitiolatapadelacarcasa
(2) y fijarla con el tornillo (1)

» Apretar bien la enroscadura del cable

©)

ﬁ Danger !
Tension de réseau !

Risques de blessures ou de mort par
électrocution en cas de contact avec
des piéces non isolées conductrices
de la tension de réseau !

Mesures de précaution :

Respecter toutes les prescriptions
en vigueur lors de I'installation élec-
trique.

L unité de commande démontée ne bé-
néficie alors plus du degré de protection
IP et doit étre absolument préservée de
toute humidité !

ATTENTION ! les travaux de mainte-
nance ne peuvent étre effectués que
lorsque |I'appareil n"est pas sous tension
! Seul un personnel qualifié et autorisé
est habilité a effectuer les interventions
électriques.

A noter avant 'installation
électrique:

* Respecter impérativement la ten-

sion secteur admissible mentionnée

sur la plaque signalétique !

Réaliser les travaux d’installation

conformément .

Respecter I’affectation des bornes!

Ne pas travailler sous tension !

Dévisser la vis (1) et retirer le capot

avant (2).

Desserrer le presse-étoupe (3) (si exis-

tant), retirer I'obturateur et insérer le

cable (4) pour I'alimentation électrique

(1).

Raccorder le cable (4) aux bornes (5).

Affectation des bornes VAC

KL1:1 PE-terre de I‘alimentation

KL1:2 L ou N = phase ou neutre de
I‘alimentation

KL1:3 L ou N = phase ou neutre de
I‘alimentation

Affectation des bornes: VDC

KL1:1 PE-terre

KL1.2 OV

KL1.3 +24V

Attention: Entre les bornes KL1.1 -

KL1.3 et le corps ou les raccords des

conduites de condensat, il n'y a pas

d‘isolation galvanique.

La tension disponible de 24 VDC doit

remplir les conditions de sécurité de

basse tension (par ex : EN 615556-2-6)

Poser le cable (4) comme représenté.

Les fins des torons constituant le cable

doivent étre serties par un embout (6).

Mettre en place le capot avant (2) et

serrer les vis (1).

 Serrerlégérementle presse-étoupe (3)

pour assurer |'‘étanchéité.

ﬁ Perigo!
Tensao de rede!

Contacto com partes nao-isoladas,
que conduzem tensao oferece o ris-
co de um choque eléctrico, eventual-
mente acompanhado de ferimentos
ou morte!

Medidas:

Cumprir todas as normas referentes
a instalagoes eléctricas !

A unidade de comando retirada n&o
mais dispde de grau de proteccao IP e
tem de ser protegida contra umidade!
ATENGAO! Somente realizar trabalhos
de manutencéo depois de desactivar a
tensdo! Todos os trabalhos eléctricos
somente devem ser realizados por pes-
soal especializado.

Antes de proceder a instalagao
eléctrica, observar o seguinte:

e Consultar na placa indicadora das

caracteristicas a tensdo de rede ad-

missivel e respeitala rigorosamente.

Realizar os trabalhos de instalagao

seguindo a norma.

Respeitar a ocupagao dos bornes.

Nao instalar sob tensao eléctrica !

» Desapertar os parafusos (1) e retirar a
tampa da sima (2)

» Soltar a unido roscada de cabos (3)

(caso existente), retirar o bujao de es-

tanqueidade e passar o cabo (4) para

alimentacao de tenséo (1)

Conectar o cabo (4) nos bornes (5)

Fiagao dos bornes nos aparelhos VAC
KL1.1 Conexao a rede PE

KL1.2 Conexdo arede Lou N

KL1.3 Conexao arede N ou L

Fiacao dos bornes nos aparelhos
VDC KL1:1 PE-conexéao

KL1.2 OV

KL1.3 +24V

Atencao: Entre os bornes de cone-

xdo KL1.1 - 1.3 dos aparelhos VDC

e a carcaga, ou ainda, as conexdes

de condensacdo, ndo ha separagao

galvanica.

Atenséao de espera de 24 VDC tem de

cumprir as exigéncias segundo baixas

tensdes de seguranca (z.B. EN 61556-

2-6)

Instalar o cabo (4) conforme represen-

tado

Pontas em olhais dos cabos tem de ser

fixadas com um fixador de cabos (6).

Colocar a parte superior da cobertura (2)

e prender com parafuso (1)

« Apertar firmemente a unido roscada de
cabo (3)

BEKOMAT 31 stand alone
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Maintenance * Mantenimiento ¢ Entretien - Manutencao

english

Mmax = 4 - 8 Nm

\xs — 9

A

Danger!
Compressed air!

In the case of contact with quickly or
suddenly released compressed air or
in the case of bursting plant compo-
nents there is a risk of serious injury
or death.

Measures:
Depressurize the BEKOMAT unit!

A

Danger!

Mains voltage!

In the case of contact with uninsula-
ted parts carrying mains voltage the-
re is arisk of electric shock including
injury or death!

Measures:
De-energize the BEKOMAT unit!

Maintenance recommendations
Replace service unit (5) annually.

Remove control unit (1) by pres-
sing latching hook (2).

Remove design shell (4) (where
applicable) using a screw driver
(10).

Remove service unit (5) from pipe
at inlet by undoing union nut

e Detach Bekomat from outlet (3).

or by undoing screws (6) atelbow
connector (7)

or
by undoing screws (8) at inter-
mediate adapter (9) which is then
detached from the service unit by
downward movement.

Check if new service unit (5) matches

control unit (1)

- type designation and colour of
latching hook (2)

Fit new service unit (5) in reverse
order.

Assembly:
»Control unit onto service unit*
see page 16

14
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A

iPeligro!

jAire comprimido!

Peligro de lesiones graves o muerte
por golpes de aire comprimido o por
piezas disparadas.

Medidas:
Despresurizar el BEKOMAT

A

iPeligro!

jCorriente eléctrica!

Peligro de descarga eléctrica y mu-
erte por contacto con piezas conduc-
toras no aisladas.

Medidas:
Cortar el paso de tensién al BEKO-
MAT

Recomendaciones para el manteni-
miento:

Cambiar la service-unit (5) 1 vez al afio

Retirar la unidad de control (1)
apretando el clip de enganche

(2)

Soltar la unidad BEKOMAT del
desage (3)

Retirar la carcasa Design (4) (si
existe) con un destornillador (10)
Soltarla service-unit (5) de su en-
roscadura altubo de alimentacion
aflojando la tuerca de racor

(o]

;etirar los tornillos (6) de la boquilla
acodada (7)

o
9 soltarlos tornillos (8) del adaptador
6 intermedio (9)

yretirarlo de la service-unittirando
hacia abajo
+ Controlar si la nueva service-unit (5)
es compatible con la unidad de control
(1) passt

- Denominacion del modelo y color
del clip de enganche (2)

* Montar la nueva service-unit (5) si-
guiendo los mismos pasos en orden
inverso

Montaje
“Unidad de control sobre la Ser-
vice-Unit“ véase pagina 16-17

A\

Danger !

Air Comprimé !

Risques de blessures graves voire de
mortencasd’échappementbrusqueou
rapide d air comprimé ou d’explosion
de piéces de I"appareil !

Mesures de précaution :

Mise en marche de BEKOMAT uni-
quement si celui-ci n'est pas sous
pression !

A\

Danger!

Tension de réseau !

Risques de blessures ou de mort par
électrocution en cas de contact avec
des piéces non isolées conductrices
de la tension de réseau !

Mesures de précaution :
Mise en marche de BEKOMAT unique-
ment si celui-ci n"est pas sous tension!

Recommandations pour I‘entretien :

1 fois par an, remplacer l‘unité de main-
tenance (5).

Retirer I'unité de commande (1)
apres avoir appuyé sur le clip de
maintien (2).

Desserrerle BEKOMAT de I‘écou-
lement (3).

Retirer la coque design (4) (si pré-
sente) a I'aide d'un tournevis (10).
Démonter I‘unité de maintenance
(5) de la conduite d‘arrivée

en desserrant I‘écrou d‘accouple-
ment

ou retirer les vis (6) sur le raccord
coudé (7)

2

dévisser les vis (8) sur I'adapta-
teur intermédiaire (9) et retirer
ce dernier de l‘unité de l‘unité
de maintenance en le tirant vers le
bas.

(4
05
(6
(7

* Vérifier si la nouvelle unité de mainte-
nance (5) concorde bien avec la unité
de commande (1)

- désignation du type et couleur du
clip de maintien (2)

puis montage de la nouvelle unité
de maintenance (5) en effectuant en
sens.

Montage :
,2Unité de commande surunitéde
maintenance” voir page 16-17

A

Perigo !
Ar comprimido !

O contacto com ar comprimido que
escapa rapido, ou de modo subito, ou
com componentes da instalagao que
estouram, oferece o risco de ferimen-
tos graves ou morte !

Medidas:
Desactivar a pressao do BEKOMAT !

A

Perigo!
Tensao de rede!

Contacto com partes nao-isoladas,
que conduzem tensao oferece orisco
de um choque eléctrico, eventual-
mente acompanhado de ferimentos
ou morte !

Medidas:
Desactivar a tensdao do BEKOMAT !

Recomendag6es para a manutengao:

1 vez por ano substituir a unidade de
manutencéo (5)

Retirar a unidade de comando
(1) pressionando a lingueta de
encaixe (2)

Soltar BEKOMAT da saida (3)

Remover carcagadesign (4) (caso
existente) com auxilio de chave
de parafuso (10)
Desmontaraunidade de manuten-
¢ao (5)dostubosjunto a afluéncia,
soltando a porca de capa

ou
retirar parafusos (6) da tubeira (7)
angular

ou
soltar parafusos (8) junto ac adap-
tador intermediario (9) e puxa-lo
para baixo, liberando a unidade
de manutencéao

« Verificar, se a nova unidade de manu-
tengdo (5) combina com a unidade de
comando (1)

- Designacaodetipoecordalingueta
de encaixe (2)

* Montagem da nova unidade de manu-
tencao (5) em sequéncia inversa

Manutencgao:
,Unidade de comando para uni-
dade de servigo“ vide p. 16-17

BEKOMAT 31 stand alone
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Maintenance * Mantenimiento ¢ Entretien - Manutencao

english

A

Danger!

Compressed air!

In the case of contact with quickly or
suddenly released compressed air or
in the case of bursting plant compo-
nents there is a risk of serious injury
or death.

Measures:
Depressurize the BEKOMAT unit!

A

Danger!

Mains voltage!

In the case of contact with uninsula-
ted parts carrying mains voltage the-
re is a risk of electric shock including
injury or death!

Measures:

De-energize the BEKOMAT unit!

Assembly
Control unit onto service unit:

Check if service unit (3) matches control
unit (1) (type designation and colour of
latching hook)

o Check if sensor tube plate (5) with
contact springs (4) is clean, dry
and free from foreign matter.

Insert sensor (2) into sensor tube
plate (5).

Fit latching hook (6) of control unit
(1) into sensor tube plate (5).

Press control unit (1) against ser-
vice unit (3) and snap into place

000

16
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A

iPeligro!

jAire comprimido!

Peligro de lesiones graves o muerte
por golpes de aire comprimido o por
piezas disparadas.

Medidas:
Despresurizar el BEKOMAT

A

iPeligro!

jCorriente eléctrica!

Peligro de descarga eléctrica y mu-
erte por contacto con piezas conduc-
toras no aisladas.

Medidas:
Cortar el paso de tensién al BEKO-
MAT

Montaje:
Unidad de control sobre la service
unit:

Controlar si la service-unit (3) es com-
patible con la unidad de control (1)
(nombre del modelo y color del clip de
enganche)

Controlar si la placa del tubo sen-
sor (5) con resortes de contacto
(4) esta limpia, seca y libre de
particulas extrafas.

Introducir el sensor (2) en la placa
del tubo sensor (5).

Introducir el clip de enganche (6)
de la unidad de control (1) en la
placa del tubo sensor (5).

Empujar la unidad de control (1)
contralaservice-unit(3) hastaque
encaje bien.

© 00

A\

Danger !

Air Comprimé !

Risques de blessures graves voire de
mortencasd’échappementbrusqueou
rapide d air comprimé ou d’explosion
de piéces de I"appareil !

Mesures de précaution :

Mise en marche de BEKOMAT uni-
quement si celui-ci n'est pas sous
pression !

A

Danger !

Tension de réseau !

Risques de blessures ou de mort par
électrocution en cas de contact avec
des piéces non isolées conductrices
de la tension de réseau !

Mesures de précaution :
Mise en marche de BEKOMAT unique-
ment si celui-ci n"est pas sous tension!

Montage :
Unité de commande sur unité de
maintenance :

Vérifier si I'unité de maintenance (3)
concorde avec l‘unité de commande (1)
(désignation du type et couleur du clip
de maintien).

1 Vérifier si la plaque du tube de
mesure (5) a ressorts de contact
(4) est propre, seche et exempte
de tout corps étranger.

Engager la sonde (2) dans la
plaque du tube de mesure (5).

Engager le clip de maintien (6) de
I‘unité de commande (1) dans la
plaque du tube de mesure (5).

Presser I‘unité de commande (1)
contre l‘unité de maintenance (3)
jusqu‘a l'encliquetage.

© 00

A

Perigo !

Ar comprimido !

O contacto com ar comprimido que
escapa rapido, ou de modo subito, ou
com componentes da instalagao que
estouram, oferece o risco de ferimen-
tos graves ou morte !

Medidas:
Desactivar a pressido do BEKOMAT !

A

Perigo!

Tenséo de rede!

Contacto com partes nao-isoladas,
que conduzem tensao oferece orisco
de um choque eléctrico, eventual-
mente acompanhado de ferimentos
ou morte !

Medidas:
Desactivar a tensdo do BEKOMAT !

Montagem:
Unidade de comando da unidade de
manutengao:

Verificar, se a unidade de manutengao
(3) combina com a unidade de comando
(1) (Designagéo de tipo e cor da lingueta
de encaixe)

Verificar se a placa de tubos
apalpadores (5) com molas de
contacto (4) esta limpa, seca, e
livre de corpos estranhos.

Encaixar o sensor (2) na placa de
tubos apalpadores (5).

Inserir lingueta de encaixe (6) da
unidade de comando (1) na placa
de tubos apalpadores (5).

Pressionar e encaixar a unidade
de comando (1) contra a unidade
de manutengéo (3)

© 00
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Trouble shooting * Busqueda de fallos
Recherche de panne ¢ Localizacao de erros

english

Power O) ﬁ @

LED not lighting up
El LED no se enciende
La LED nfest pas allumée

Todos os LED‘s apagados

Possible causes:
» Power supply faulty
» Power supply board defective

- Check voltage on type plate.
- Check connections

- Check printed circuit boards for pos-
sible damage

Pressing of test button,
but no condensate discharge

Possible causes:
» Feed and/or outlet line shut off or blok-

Power QD
El interruptor de ,,TEST“ esta pulsado, ked
7 pero el condensado no se evacua * Worn parts
» Power supply board defective
La touche Test est actionnée, ) ) )
mais sans purge du condensat * Service unit defective
» Dropping below necessary minimum
Botao de teste premido, mas nao ha pressure
descarga de produto de condensacao
* Max. pressure exceeded
- Check feed line and outlet line
- Check if valve opens audibly (press test
button several times)
- Check printed circuit board for possible
damage
- Check operating pressure
Condensate discharge only Possible causes:
Power O ﬁ when test button is being pressed * Feed line with insufficient slope; cross-
ower .
Evacuacion del condensado solé section too small.
7 si esta pulsado el interruptor de ,,TEST“ | + Excessive condensate quantities

Purge du condensat uniquement
si la touche Test est actionnée

Descarga de produto de condensacao
s6 com o botao de teste premido

+ Service unit extremely dirty

- Lay feed line with adequate slope
- Replace service unit

Power O ﬁ @

Device keeps blowing off air
El aparato esta abierto constantemente

L'appareil refoule de I'air en
permanence

Aparelho deixa continuamente
escapar ar

Possible causes:
+ Service-Unit defective or dirty

- Replace service unit

18
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Posibles causas:
* tensioén de la entrada no correcta
* la platina defectuosa

- Verifique la tension de la etiqueta iden-
tificativa

- Comprobar las conexiones

- Compruebe las platinas

Origines possibles :
» Défaut d‘alimentation électrique
» Carte électronique défectueuse

- Vérifier la tension sur la plaque
- Vérifier les connexions

- Vérifier si les cartes ne présentent pas
d‘endommagements

Causas possiveis:

* erro na alimentagao de tensao
* platina defeituosa

- ver na placa indicadora a tensao cor-
recta

- Verificar conexdes

- verificar se as placas apresentam
quaisquer danos

Posibles causas:

* la tuberia de la entrada y/o la tuberia
de la salida estan obstruidas

+ desgaste

* |a platina defectuosa

+ Service-unit defectuosa

* lared no tiene la presién minima
* Presion max. sobrepasada

- Controle la tuberias

-Compruebe si puede oir la valvula
actuando (pulse el interruptor ,TEST"
varias veces)

- Compruebe la platina
- Compruebe la presion de trabajo.

Origines possibles :

» Conduites d‘arrivée et/ou d'évacuation
obturées ou bouchées

* Usure

 Carte électronique défectueuse

» Unité de maintenance défectueuse
* Pression minimale non atteinte

» Pression maximale dépassée

- Contréler I‘arrivée et I'évacuation

- Vérifier si I'ouverture de la soupape
est perceptible (Presser plusieurs fois
la touche Test)

- Vérifier si la carte ne présentent pas
d‘endommagements
- Vérifier la pression de service.

Causas possiveis:

* tubo de afluéncia e/ou descarga fecha-
do ou entupido

» desgaste
* platina defeituosa
» Unidade de manutencgao defeituosa

» pressao inferior a pressdo minima
necessaria

* Pressdo maxima ultrapassada

- controlar tubos de afluéncia e descarga

-verificar audivelmente de a valvula se
abre (premir repetidamente o botéo de
teste)

- Verificar platina quanto a eventuais
danos

- assegurar pressao

Posibles causas:

« la tuberia de la entrada no tiene pen-
diente descendente constante

* hay demasiada cantidad de condensado
* Service-unit muy sucia

- instale la tuberia con pendiente des-
cendente constante

- Limpiar la service-unit

Origines possibles :

» Conduite d‘arrivée avec pente insuffi-
sante, section insuffisante

» Trop de condensat produit

* Unité de maintenance fortement en-
crassé

- Réaliser I‘arrivée avec une pente
-Nettoyer le unité de maintenance

Causas possiveis:

« tubo adutor sem declive suficiente,
Diadmetro muito baixo

» quantidade excessiva de condensado

» Unidade de manutengao extremamen-
te suja

- instalar tubo com declive adequado
- Limpar a unidade de manutengéo

Posibles causas:
» Service-Unit defektuosa o sucio

- Limpiar la service-unit

Origines possibles :

» Unité de maintenance défectueuse ou
encrassé

- Nettoyer le unité de maintenance

Causas possiveis:
» Service-Unit defeituosa ou sujo

- Limpar a unidade de manutencéao

BEKOMAT 31 stand alone
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Components * Despieze - Nomenclature des piéces - Componentes

english

espanol

francais

portugués

1 Screw 3,5 x 10

2 Top of cover

3 Cord packing 2 x 307
4 Board

5 Sensor

6 Bottom of cover
7 Cable fitting PG9 (gland)
8 Cord packing 2,5 x 216
9 Service unit
10 Machén para tubo G%
11 Design shell

12 Intermediate adapter
13 O-ring 20 x 2

14 Elbow adapter G%
15 Screw M6 x 12

16 O-ring 14 x 1,78

1 Tornillo 3,5 x 10
2 Tapa superior
3 Junta torica 2 x 307
4 Platina
5 Sensor
6 Tapa inferiorl
7 Paso de cable PG9
8 Junta térica 2,5 x 216
9 Service-unit
10 Tubo conexién GV4
11 Carcasa Design
12 Adaptador intermedio
13 Junta toérica 20 x 2
14 Adaptador angular G%2
15 Tornillo M6 x 12
16 Junta torica 14 x 1,78

1 Vis 3,5x 10
2 Partie sup. du boitier élec.
3 Joint boitier élec. 2 x 307
4 Carte
5 Sensor
6 Partie inf. du boitier élec.
7 Presse-étoupe PG9
8 Joint boitier élec. 2,5 x 216
9 Unit de maintenance
10 Embout flexible G
11 Coque design
12 Adaptateur intermédiaire
13 Joint torique 20 x 2
14 Adaptateur orientable G2
15 Vis M6 x 12
16 Joint torique 14 x 1,78

1 Parafuso 3,5 x 10
2 Parte de crima da cobertura
3 Empanque de cordéo
2 x 307
4 Placa
5 Sensor
6 Parte de baixo da cobertura
7 Passagem do cabo PG9
8 Empanque de cordéo
2,5x216
9 Unidade de manutengao
10 Conector de tubo de
borracha G'a
11 Carcacga design
12 Adaptador intermediario G%2
13 Anelem ,0“ 20 x 2
14 Adaptador do angulo G2
15 Parafuso M6 x 12
16 Anelem ,0“ 14 x 1,78

20
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Dimensions * Dimensiones * Dimensions * Dimensodes
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Spare part kits ¢ Kits de recambio
Kits de piéces de rechange * Conjunto de pecas sobressalentes

Available sets of spare Parts Content order ref.

Kits disponibles Contenido Referencia
Kits de piéces de rechange disponibles Contenuto No de com.
Jogos disponiveis de pecgas sobressalentes Conteudo N.° de encom.
Service unit 9,13 XE KA31 101
Service-unit

Unité de maintenance

Unidade de manutengao

Set of seal 3,8,13, 16 XE KA31 002
Kit de juntas

Jeu de joints d'étanchéité

Jugo de pecas de vedagao
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BEKO T-CHNOLOGIES GMBH
41468 Neuss, GERMANY

Tel: +49 2131 988-0

www.beko.de

EG-Konformitatserklarung

Wir erklaren hiermit, dass die nachfolgend bezeichneten Produkte, in der von uns gelieferten
Ausfliihrung den geltenden Anforderungen der aufgefihrten EG-Richtlinien entsprechen.

Produktbezeichnung:
Typenbezeichnung:

Angewandte EG-Richtlinien und
Normen:

Die Gerate sind mit dem abgebildeten Zeichen gekennzeichnet:

Neuss, 13.12.2006

Kondensatableiter
BEKOMAT 31 /32
73/23/EWG Niederspannungs-Richtlinie
EN 60730-1:2005
EN 60730-2-15:1995 + A1 + A11:2005
89/336/EWG  EMV-Richtlinie

DIN EN 61000-3-2

DIN EN 61000-3-3

DIN EN 61000-6-2
DIN EN 61000-6-3

C€

BEKO TECHNOLOGIES GMBH

: Q/M s
Aﬁi:: Koslowski

Qualitatsmanagementbeauftragter

Archiving: F\FF\01_BEKOMAT\010-03_04 KA2n LowCostiAbnahmenZertifikate\RWTUV_Nord\EG-Konformitatserkl arungBM31+32_061213.doc date of revision: 01.12.2006



BEKO TECHNOLOGIES GMBH

41468 Neuss, GERMANY
Tel: +49 2131 988-0
www.beko.de

EC Declaration of Conformity

We hereby declare that the following products, in the specifications as they were delivered, are
according to the essential requirements of the EC Directives.

Description of product: Condensate drain

Type: BEKOMAT 31/ 32

Applied EC-Directives and 73/23/EEC Low voltage Directive
Standards: EN 60730-1:2005

EN 60730-2-15:1995+A1+A11:2005

89/336/EEC EMC Directive
DIN EN 61000-3-2
DIN EN 61000-3-3
DIN EN 61000-6-2
DIN EN 61000-6-3

The pressure equipments are marked with the following sign:

€

Neuss, 13.12.2006 BEKO TECHNQLOGlES GMBH

i ppa. Werner Koslowski
Quality Management Representative

Archiving: F\Bescheinigungen_QMA-Info\BEKOMAT\Konformitatserklarungen\BM3x (GB).doc date of revision: 01.12.2006



TUVNORD

Certificate
of conformity with the following
European Directives

Registered No.:
44 799 07 3434 _8—0@2

Low-Voltage Directive 73/23/EEC
amended by the Directive 93/68/EEC

e L Tt e sl ate of wgdcaton Feiw [ R Tkt et Mo, Dinday o igaim mqﬁ i
Mr. F, Th. Fischer  07.08.2006 7 4-806/04 Mop  OG799338580 + - 03.01.2007 03.01.2012
OTT90343478

This is 1o certify thal the following products comply to the essential requirements {Annex 1) of the
above mentioned European Directive and the following standards, laking info account: the: E‘vuﬁ'man
national deviations;

Product: Kondensate dischargers “Bekomat®
Type designation: Bekomat 31 and 32

Applicant: BEKO Technologies GmbH
Im Taubental 7, 41468 Neuss

Standard(s): EN 60730-1:2005
EN 80730-2-15:1885 + A1 + A11:2005

This Cerfificate of conformity is based on the evaluation of samples of the product. It dogs notimply an
assessment of the production and it does not permit the uee of & mark of conformity or of a safaty
markof the TUV NORD CERT GmbH. The holder of this cerlilicale may use this Certificate together
withchis EC-Declaration of Conformity.

g}, TV NORD CERT GmbH
~ Langemarckstiasse 20
= D.45141 Essan

_ P.0:Box 10 32 61
Certifiiabon Body-for Proguct Safaly D-45032 Essen

Fon: +49 (0)201 B25-5120
Fax: +40 (0)201 B25-3209
Email: prodeerti@iiuev-nord.de -

Subject to technical changes without prior notice; errors not excluded.
Salvo modificaciones técnicas o errores

Sous réserve de modifications techniques et d'erreurs typographiques.
Salvo alteragdes técnicas e erros.

BM 31_stand alone_gb-es-fr-pt_usa

Edition/Edicion/Edition/Edigao: 2007-05
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